

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:16-cv-03311-ELH (Hon. Ellen L. Hollander)**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers the right to keep arms, so Maryland’s licensing and training requirements are presumptively unconstitutional.	4
II. No free American was ever required to obtain a license to possess a firearm in the colonial, founding, or early republic periods.	6
A. Colonial Laws.	7
B. Founding Era.....	8
C. The 19th Century.....	11
D. Post-Civil War.	17
E. The racist historical licensing laws do not establish a tradition of firearm regulation.....	18
III. Historically, Americans never had to train to possess arms.	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8, 11, 12, 19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

Other Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 447 (1824)	12, 21, 22
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844)	14, 21, 22
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 1 Gill 302 (Md. 1843)	14
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516 (1941)	18, 21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	6, 17, 25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	24

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	17
Civil Rights Act, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	17
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	17

State Statutes and Regulations

1715 Md. Laws 117	19
1740 S.C. Acts 168.....	19
1797 Del. Laws 104	19
1799 Laws of the Miss. Terr. 113.....	19
1893 Fla. Laws 71	18
COMAR 29.03.01.29.....	24
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)	24

State Law Compendia

A CODIFICATION OF THE STATUTE LAW OF GEORGIA (William A. Hotchkiss ed., 1848).....	19
A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC & PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE, vol. 1 (2d ed. 1814)	9
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA: CONTAINING ALL THE LAWS OF A PUBLIC AND GENERAL NATURE, IN FORCE AT THE CLOSE OF THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN JANUARY 1833 (John G. Aikin ed., 2d. ed. 1836)	10
A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAW OF KENTUCKY, vol. 2 (William Littell & Jacob Swigert eds., 1822)	9

ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA PASSED AT THE SESSIONS OF 1864–65 (1866)	15
AMERICA’S FOUNDING CHARTERS: PRIMARY DOCUMENTS OF COLONIAL AND REVOLUTIONARY ERA GOVERNANCE, vol. 1 (Jon Wakelyn ed., 2006) (Concessions and Agreements, Jan. 11, 1664)	29
Geyer, Henry S., A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF MISSOURI TERRITORY (1818)	11
Gould, Josiah, A DIGEST OF THE STATUTES OF ARKANSAS; EMBRACING ALL LAWS OF A GENERAL AND PERMANENT CHARACTER IN FORCE AT THE CLOSE OF THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 1856 (1858)	13
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vols. 1, 2, 3, 4 (1823)	7, 27, 28, 29
Iredell, James, A DIGESTED MANUAL OF THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA, FROM THE YEAR 1838 TO THE YEAR 1846, INCLUSIVE (1847)	13
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: FIRST CONSTITUTIONAL PERIOD, 1784– 1792, vol. 5 (1916)	31
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: PROVINCE PERIOD, 1702–1745, vol. 2 (1913)	29
LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: REVOLUTIONARY PERIOD, 1776–1784, vol. 4 (1916)	29, 30
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, FROM THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY, TO THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE, vol. 8 (1841)	13
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, FROM THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JULY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE, TO THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE, vol. 9 (1843)	13

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, PASSED AT A REGULAR SESSION OF THE MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE, HELD IN THE CITY OF JACKSON, OCTOBER, NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER, 1865 (1866)	15
PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND JANUARY 1637/8—SEPTEMBER 1664 (William Hand Browne ed, 1883).....	27
PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF MARYLAND, 1636–1667 (1965 Reprint)	27
Ryden, George H., DELAWARE—THE FIRST STATE IN THE UNION (1938)	30
Shepherd, Samuel, THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA, FROM OCTOBER SESSION 1792, TO DECEMBER SESSION 1806, vol. 3 (1836)	11
THE ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF FLORIDA AT ITS FOURTEENTH SESSION (1866)	15
THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (1896)	29
The Colonial Records of the State of Georgia (Allen D. Candler ed., 1904).....	8
THE COMPACT WITH THE CHARTER AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW PLYMOUTH (William Brigham ed., 1836).....	28
THE GRANTS, CONCESSIONS, AND ORIGINAL CONSTITUTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW JERSEY (Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer eds., 1881) (2002 Reprint).....	19
THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, REVISED AND DIGESTED BY THE EIGHTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY, DURING THE SESSION OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR AND ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE, vol. 2 (Charles H. Hardin ed., 1856)	14

THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, vol. 7 (David J. McCord ed., 1840)	7
VERMONT STATE PAPERS: BEING A COLLECTION OF RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS, CONNECTED WITH THE ASSUMPTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF GOVERNMENT BY THE PEOPLE OF VERMONT (William Slade ed., 1823)	30
Other Authorities	
Cramer, Clayton E., LOCK, STOCK, AND BARREL: THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN GUN CULTURE (2018)	22
Halbrook, Stephen P., THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2008)	22
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019)	26
MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, TO THE TWO HOUSES OF CONGRESS, AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE THIRTY-NINTH CONGRESS (1866)	16, 22
Tucker, St. George, DISSERTATION ON SLAVERY: WITH A PROPOSAL FOR THE GRADUAL ABOLITION OF IT, IN THE STATE OF VIRGINIA (1796) (1861 Reprint)	8
Wells, Ida B., SOUTHERN HORRORS: LYNCH LAW IN ALL ITS PHASES (1892)	18
